

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

BELCOURT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT and ANGEL POITRA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ELLA DAVIS and TURTLE MOUNTAIN TRIBAL COURT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

BELCOURT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT and CHRIS PARISIEN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MIKE AND JUDY NELSON, on behalf of their Minor Child, S.N., and  
TURTLE MOUNTAIN TRIBAL COURT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

BELCOURT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, ROMAN MARCELLAIS and  
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS FOR THE BELCOURT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BRUCE ALLARD, MARTIN DESJARLAIS, JEFF LADUCER, CHAD MARCELLAIS,  
ROBERT ST. GERMAINE and TURTLE MOUNTAIN TRIBAL COURT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

BELCOURT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, ROMAN MARCELLAIS and  
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS FOR THE BELCOURT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STEVE HERMAN and TURTLE MOUNTAIN TRIBAL COURT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

(CONTINUED ON INSIDE PAGE)

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of North Dakota - Bismarck,  
Nos. 4:12-cv-00114, 4:12-cv-00116, 4:12-cv-00117 & 4:12-cv-00118.  
The Honorable **Ralph R. Erickson**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**  
**ELLA DAVIS, MIKE AND JUDY NELSON, BRUCE ALLARD,**  
**MARTIN DESJARLAIS, JEFF LADUCER, CHAD MARCELLAIS,**  
**ROBERT ST. GERMAINE and STEVE HERMAN**

---

---

DONALD G. BRUCE, ESQ., MBA  
SD BAR #2407, TMT #14-11-AT  
P.O. Box 674  
Belcourt, North Dakota 58316  
Phone: (701) 477-8755  
Cell: (701) 477-2515  
Fax: (701) 477-8772  
Email: michif0@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellees*



COUNSEL PRESS · (866) 703-9373

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Default Judgment Regarding Defendants/Appellees Nelsons.....5

II. Tribal Court Jurisdiction.....6

III. Defendants/Appellees Facts Under the 2006 and 2009 School District  
and TMBCI Consensual Agreements Fits Each of the Montana  
Requirements .....7

    A. A Plan of Operations was Signed by the School District and the  
    Tribe in 2006 and 2009 Which Meets the Requirements of the  
    First Montana Exception .....8

    B. The School District’s Actions, all of these Cases, have a Direct  
    Effect on the Tribe’s Political Integrity, Economic Security, and  
    Health and Welfare.....12

IV. Exhaustion of Tribal Court Remedies .....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac and Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa*,  
699 F.2d 927 (8th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Baker Elec. Co-op, Inc v. Chaske*,  
28 F.2d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 13-14

*Bruce H. Lien v. Three Affiliated Tribes*,  
93 F. 3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996) .....16, 17

*City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC*,  
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

*DISH Network Service L.L.C. v. Laducer*,  
725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013) .....10

*Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes*,  
27 F. 3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 16-17, 18

*FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes*,  
905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) .....19

*Gaming World Intl. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
317 F. 2d 840 (8th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Gustafson v. Poitra*,  
800 N.W. 2d 842 (N.D. 2011) .....4, 17

*Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....4, 15, 16, 17

*Johnson v. Dayton Elec. Mfg. Co.*,  
140 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1998) .....5

*Keplin, et. al. v. Ojibwa Indian School, et. al.*,  
TMAC-09-020 .....15

<i>Krempel v. The Prairie Island Indian Community</i> , 125 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Farmer’s Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	13, 15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 39 (1978).....	13
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520, U.S. 438 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac and Fox Tribe</i> , 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>W. World Ins. Co., Inc. v. Czech</i> , 275 F.R.D. 59 (D. Mass. 2011).....	6
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	14
<u>Rules, Statutes &amp; Other Authority</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b) .....	5
N.D.C.C. Sec. 54-40.2-08(1) .....	11
